

23-615

United States Court of Appeals For the Second Circuit

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR., in his official capacity as District
Attorney for New York County,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK F. POMERANTZ,

Defendant-Appellant,

and JIM JORDAN, in his official capacity as Chairman of the
Committee on the Judiciary, COMMITTEE ON THE
JUDICIARY OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES;

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER STATE AND FEDERAL PROSECUTORS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.

JEFFREY A. UDELL
WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281
Tel: (212) 335-2030

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Former State and Federal Prosecutors*

April 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE CONDUCT OF THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS IS OBSTRUCTIVE TO THE ROLE AND FUNCTION OF A PROSECUTOR.	3
II. THE CONDUCT OF THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS UNDERMINES EACH STAGE OF THE PROSECUTORIAL PROCESS.	8
III. THE CONDUCT OF THE CONGRESSIONAL DEFENDANTS UNDERMINES PRINCIPLES OF SEPARATION OF POWERS AND FEDERALISM.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	2
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	5
<i>Harrison v. New York</i> , No. 14-CV-01296 (LDH)(AKT), 2021 WL 1176146 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2021)	7
<i>Hoerger v. Spota</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 549 (2013)	4, 12
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	6, 7
<i>Matter of Holtzman v. Goldman</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 564 (1988)	12
<i>Matter of Johnson v. Pataki</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 214 (1997)	12
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 9
<i>People v. Cajigas</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 697 (2012)	12
<i>People v. Di Falco</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 482 (1978)	12
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 129 A.D.2d 319 (1st Dep’t 1987)	12

People v. Robles,
72 N.Y.2d 689 (1988)12

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....15

Taylor v. Kavanagh,
640 F.2d 450 (2d Cir. 1981).....6

United States v. Black,
918 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2019).....11

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).....15

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000).....15

United States v. Stanzone,
466 F. Supp. 838 (E.D.N.Y. 1979)10

Watkins v. United States,
354 U.S. 178 (1957).....13

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 12, 13

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

28 U.S.C. §§ 591 et seq.....14

ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 3.82

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....9

Fed. R. App. P. 291

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 190.259

N.Y. Penal Law § 215.70.....9

U.S. Const. amend. VI.11

Other Authorities

Response to Congressional Requests for Information Regarding Decisions Made Under the Independent Counsel Act, 10 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 68 (1986)14

Todd D. Peterson, *Federal Prosecutorial Independence*, 15 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 217 (2020) 13, 15
